2002 MAR -4 P 3:50

CPFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2002

# ENROLLED

# House Bill No. 4098

(By Delegates Douglas, Kuhn, Varner, Butcher, Hatfield, Leggett and Border)

\_ • \_\_\_\_

Passed February 20, 2002

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

## enar I fram D

2007 MAR - 4 P 3: 51

## ENROLLED

## H. B. 4098

### (BY DELEGATES DOUGLAS, KUHN, VARNER, BUTCHER, HATFIELD, LEGGETT AND BORDER)

(Originating in the Committee on Government Organization)

[Passed February 20, 2002; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seventeen, article seven, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuing the board of examiners for registered professional nurses; deleting severability language.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seventeen, article seven, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL NURSES.

Enr. H. B. 4098]

## §30-7-17. Continuation of board.

1 Pursuant to the provisions of article ten, chapter four of this

2

2 code, the board of examiners for registered professional nurses

3 shall continue to exist until the first day of July, two thousand

4 ten, unless sooner terminated, continued or reestablished

5 pursuant to that article.

3 [Enr. H. B. 4098 That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. irman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. In effect ninety days from passage. lou. Clerk of the Senate Brigger D. Br Clerk of the House of Delegates mili President of the Senate the House of Delegates Speaker of \_this the \_\_\_\_ The within  $\triangle$ MAG day of \_\_\_\_ 2002. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

Date. 2 Time.